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,. IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

W /Side Falls Road, 840' S of c/line of 
Grave Run Road 
(19210 Falls Road) 

5th Election District 
3rd Council District 

Rose Marie Yuhas, Widow 
Petitioner 

* * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER * 

FOR* 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

Case No. 2009-0142-SPH * 

* * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the legal owner oqhe subject property, Rose M. Yuhas. I The Petitioner 

requests a special hearing to allow a non-density transfer of a 0.460-acre parcel of land from 

\ 

Rose M. Yuhas (Parcel No.2) to Rose M. Yuhas (Parcel No.1). The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which were accepted 

into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support ofthe request were Rose M. Yuhas, 

property owner, her son, Darin Yuhas, and his wife, Tabitha Yuhas, and Bruce E. Doak, the 

registered property line surveyor with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., who prepared the site plan 

for this property. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the Petitioner, pursuant to Section 500.7 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) has requested approval to reconfigure 

lot lines of her two (2) existing contiguous parcels/lots of record as defined in Section 101 

1 On October 10, 1975, Rose Yuhas and Raymond M. Yuhas, her husband, purchased two (2) lots (the subject 
. property) from Price Robinson and Inis Robinson and held the properties as tenants by the entireties. See Deed 

recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EKH, Jr. 5576, Folio 640. Raymond M. Yuhas departed 
this life on or about January 13, 1991, thereby vesting fee simple title in the Petitioner herein. 
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thereof. The adjacent parcels are located on the west side of Falls Road just south of Grave Run 

Road and north of Resh Mill Road in Hampstead. As shown on the site plan, Parcel I bearing 

Tax Identification No. 05-19-051100 contains 2.542 acres and is improved with the Yuhas's 

1,528 square foot family home built in 1976 that is served by private well and septic.2 Parcel 2 

bearing Tax Identification No. 05-19-051101· is located to the south of Parcel 1 and contains 

1.873 acres of unimproved land. Both parcels or lots have frontage on Falls Road and are zoned 

R.C.2. The entire combined density units available to the two (2) parcels of record would 

support a maximum of three (3) lots pursuant to the subdivision restrictions of B.C.Z.R. 

1A01.3.B.l. 

While the two (2) lots were created at different times by different individuals and deeds, 

they have remained separate since 1917. See Chain ofTitle's and Deed's received as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 3. The Yuhas's, as noted earlier, took title to the subject properties in October 1975. 

Ms. Yuhas stated that it was always the intention of she and her late husband to convey the 

smaJler 1.873 acre parcel to their son Darin so he could build a house on it and provide for their· 

(the elder Yuhas's) care. Their intention was never to combine the parcels. Her intention, as the 

owner before me, is to resolve the issue of the encroachments as illustrated on Petitioner's 

Exhibit 1 and to allow for the construction of a dwelling on the proposed l.4-acre Parcel 2. 

The difficulty inherent with this case is understanding the disparity of lot sizes brought 

about by the location of the common boundary line between Parcels 1 and 2. In this regard, Mr. 

Doak offered as Petitioner's Exhibit 2 a survey performed by A.L. Snyder, Inc. in 1998 that 

2 The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received from the Department of Environmental Protection and , 
Resource Management (DEPRM) aptly points out that the building on this parcel shown on the site plan as "1.5 
story storage" has its own septic system and is being used as a second residence. 
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disclosed a portion of the Yuhas home and their well encroaching over the division line between 

the parcels. Mr. Doak opined that this occurred by virtue of the poor descriptions in the various 

deeds and conveyances over the years done at different times and compounded by the~ loss of all 

but one of the property monuments over the years (See Petitioner's Exhibit 3 - Chain of Title's). 

Evidently, when the Yuhas's constructed their home in 1976 they did not know the actual 

location of the division line between the parcels resulting in an overlap. 

In any event, each parcel has been assessed and taxed separately. The larger parcel has 

supported the residential use, the smaller parcel used as a pasture. Each of these lots meet the 

zoning regulations since the R.C.2 zone was enacted by County Council Bill 98-75 and 

strengthened in 1979 by Council Bill 178. In brief, each parcel is able to meet County_ 

regulatiop.s to maintain a dwelling once the requested non-density transfer is approved. The 

transfer is necessary to clean up the overlap area shown on Exhibit 1 brought about by poor 

surveymg. 

After due consideration of the evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant approval of 

the non-density transfer and the revision of property lines. The improved parcel will increase in 

size to 3.002 acres, thereby reducing the unimproved parcel to 1.413 acres. The reconfigured 

parcels will both have ample area and setbacks. Access to the Petitioner's home is by way of a 

private driveway that currently bisects Parcel 2. This driveway will be realigned to provide each 

parcel with access to Falls Road and/or a private driveway easement agreement should the 

Petitioner sell either property. The revised property lines do not affect density beyond that 

otherwise allowed by the B.C.Z.R. and the Petitioner will not acquire any rights of subdivision. 

In my judgment, the non-density transfer and lot line adjustment will not be detrimental to the 

health, safety or general welfare of the locale and is consistent with the Petitioner's use of the 
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. R.C.2· zoning of the subject and adjacent properties. The issues raised in the Petition are 

pursuant to the authority granted in Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Thus, my decision in this 

. matter is based on the zoning of the subject property, the proposed dimensions for each lot and 

other zoning defined issues. I find that the relief being requested does not rise to a minor 

subdivision of the property but rather a lot line adjustment. I wish to point out, however, that I 

do not have the authority, nor will this decision attempt, to determine issues of processing 

limited exemptions. These regulations have been relegated by the County Council to the 

Development Review Committee. See, Long Meadow Association, Inc. et al v. Druid Ridge, 

LLP et ai, No. 1808 (Md. Ct. Spec. App., Sept. Term 2005), cert. denied, 393 Md. 478 (2006) 

and County Council Bill 54.,05. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for 

Special Hearing. Indeed, it appears that the non-density transfer and the reconfiguration of the 

lot lines is consistent with ·the R.C.2 zoning and will be beneficial to the Petitioner and her 

successors and assigns. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting' of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Cmmty 
. ~ 	 . 

this 6t'f day of February 2009, that the Petition for Special Hearing to allow a non-

density transfer of a 0.460 acre parcel of land from Rose M. Yuhas (Parcel No.2) to Rose .M. 

Yuhas (Parcel No.1) for the use of Darin Yuhas, et ux, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions: 

• 	 ADVISORY: This Order approves the requested non-density transfer. The 
Petitioner, when applying for a building permit for new construction, must 
comply with the Baltimore County Code, Article 33, Title 3, Protection of Water 
Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains regulations. 
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1) 	 The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this. time is at her own 
risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted 
herein shall be rescinded. 

2) 	 It is recognized that the conveyance will result in the loss of the second 
dwelling designated on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 as a "1.5 story garage" on Parcel 
1 by agreement of the parties. There shall be no other density units available 
or accruing from the acreage consisting of Parcels 1 and 2 which are limited to 
one (1) dwelling house on each parcel and this condition shall bind the 
Petitioner, her successors and assigns. 

3) 	 Petitioner shall backfill the septic system and tank located on Parcel 1 serving 
the 1.5 story storage building upon the issuance of a use and occupany permit 
for the proposed dwelling on Parcel 2. 

4) 	 When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and 
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

IT 	IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within 

thirty (30) days of the date hereof. 

Zonin ommlSSlOner 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner February 24, 2009 

Rose M. Yuhas 
19210 Falls Road 
Hampstead, Maryland 21674 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
W/Side Falls Road, 840' S of clline of Grave Run Road 
(19210 Falls Road) 
5th Election District ~ 3rd Council District 
Rose Marie Yuhas, Widow - Petitioner 
Case No. 2009-0142-SPH 

Dear Ms. Yuhas: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with conditions,.in accordance with the attached Order. 

, In the event any ,party finds the, decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

L~f""'iW~"""""LJMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Darin and Tabitha Yuhas, 19214 Falls Road, Hampstead, MD 21074 
Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., Suite 100, 320 East Towsontown Boulevard, 

Towson, MD 21286 

People's Counsel; Development Review Committee,DPDM; DEPRM; File 


Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite JOJ'I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4 J0-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:conditions,.in


Pel.tion for Spt4cial Hearing 
to the Zoning Conlmissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at I 7J 2 1 0 FI)..,(..(... S Po 4~ 
which is presently zoned t2 c- c 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and . 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County. to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Ballimore County. 

INJe do solemnty declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s}: 

!2-A- y ~o AI t:J 1"1. 
Name· Type or Pnnt Name· Type or PfI~ 

sc e fJ../l.!M he I 
Signature' . 

f2-c> 5 e t4. Y cJ IH-5 
Address Telephone No. 

State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address T elepnone No. 

1fA-1"1 r5"-e/J-.f) ~/014-
Name· Type or Print City Stale Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

GelL~ LtJ I C /loJ's ., t:12.~t.... 
Company Name 

320 £. To "".5 01V rc"., '" (31.114. 410 -1.cJ~fl-?o 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

TJ)..,J SD,., NI) '2-12" 
City, Stale ZipCooe City Stale Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LE.NGTH OF HEARING ____ 

~:S':$:O'y 2 O~(= POPl __i'W.~:?®OR HE::Gj7;Zs 

OeM..· ?S,-'~-'9.'1 .. ; ..... 


If 1t $<) 'W' ~!'W' C'l'j",MW;;;V·"¥'C~'i;)!tJI.,.
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19210 FALLS ROAD 

SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTED 

y 
TO ALLOWA NON-DENSITY TRANSFER OF A 0.460 Ac.K PARCEL OF 

LAND FROM RAYMOND M YUHAS AND ROSE M YUHAS (Parcel #1) 

TO RAYMOND M YUHAS AND ROSE M YUHAS (Parcel #2) 



VALID ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT '!HE ATl'AOIED IS A TRUE o)PY~OF A 
WITH;' RECORD 0WILE IN ~ DIVISION O~VITAL ~RDS. ' 
TI,iPRESSED 

SEAL 

DA'IE ISSUED: 1\¥··~I~~·:;;-~~ 
i ____J ~

FOR STATE OF MARYLAND I DEPARTMENT OF HEAlJH AND MENTAL HYGIENE 
1 - ~~~T§TRAR CERTIFICATE OF DEATH REG NO 

'i;5 

.~ ~ 
CD ~ '§ ., 0."".,... 
'? 
M 
o 
('II.,... 
('II 

C 
Z 
c( 
-I 
>a: 
c( 
::::!E 

.. .!: ~ .z 
w ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~,~ ~ 
::::!E G!. ~:!!5 ~ iil E 
:! i ~-' a 
... ~:; ~ 

'iii i!; E .!! 


!3 ,5 : "51 

~ al ': e 

.~' : ,g e
:§ *E ~ 

; iti~ 
M.,... iii _!;l 'C~":o 'iie 

:::I 

~ 2l:§ ,g]lm ~ EO. _ 

d ~,g ~:: 
• ~ e 0 

Do ~ ~~ ~ 
en ; . .s~ -E­
C :i!;-g-;, 
~ oS ~~ fi 
(J .~ .~~; 
w 
a: 
~ ~ ~~ e 
... ~ 13~ ~ 
5: ~ ~£ ~ 
~ ~ ij ~ 
z ~ ~~ 
o ~ ~~.!! 
iii ~~~~ 
:>
is 0 B,g:= 

~ ~~ 7 

~ ~~ ~ 

::t:~j~ 

~~]!f 

~ ~i i! 


]l~M 10/ 'i 2 

II: 

§ 
W 
II: 
Q 
..J 
c( 
II: 
W 
Z 
;:) 
II.. 

~ 
Q 
w 
Iii 
..J 
Q, 
:::E o 
CJ 
w 
CD 

~ 

1. DECEDENT'S NAiF:4~i;;; ()//Jd,. Yu/l/fS. I , 

2. DATE OF DEATH J'AJ.. 

MO," /~1 
4. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER I ~~. 18. AGE (In yrs. I.st birthday) IF UNDER. YEAR IF _ER Z<IIIIS. 7. DATE OF BIRTH 8. BIRTHPLACE (Slare or Foreign 

160-36-0303 ~M20F - 1/7VRS. MOHr... I ~YB IHOURS I IIIN. 1(1:1'~ f§'43 Country) Pa • 
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10e. CITY, TOWN OR LOCATION 

Hampstead 
10•• STATE lOb. COUNTY 

Md. Baltimore 
'0.. STREET AND NUMBER 

19;~10 Falls Road 
1

101 
• ZIP COD~ 1074 

1 

10d. INSIDE CITY 
UMITS7.v 

lOVES ~NO 

1 

109. CITIZEN OF WHAT COUNTRY? 

USA 
'2. WAS DECEDENT EVER IN U.~ED 

FORCES? lOVES 2 0 
IF VES, GIVE WAR OR DATE 

11. MARITAL STATUS 

1 0 Never ".meet *.rrled '3. WAS DECENDENT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN? (SpecIfy Vae or No­
It ye.. ~If,\~~an. "exlcan, Puerto Rican, etc.) 
1 0 VES ~nO Specify: 

14. RACE - American Indian. 
Black. White. etc. 
Spec/Iy: 

30WI_ 40DI"~ 

15. DECEDENT'S EDUCATION 
(Spec/Iy only highest grade completed) 

12 
College ('" or 5 +) 

yrs. 
ElomemarylSeconcIory (1),.2) 

17. FATHER'S NAME (F/rsl, Middle. La••) 

Edwal'd M. Yuhas 
.g•. INFORMANT'S NAME (Typ&'Prlnl) 

Rose Marie Yuhas 

~ 
ETHOD OF DISPOSITION 

1 Burtal 2 0 Cremation 3 0 Removal from State 
Donetlon 5 0 Other (Spec/Iy) 

18•• DECEDENT'S USUAL OCCUPATION 
(Gr.e k.lnd of worlr done during most of worldng 
IIta. Do NOT use I8tf18d.) 

Engineering Spe~ialist 

1 

20b. PLACE~OF DISPOSITION (Name of cemetery, Cl8mBroty Of 

St":rP~eter I s Cemetery 

White 
18b. KIND OF BUSINESSIINDUSTRY 

N S A 

1 

2oe. LOCATION - Clfy or Town, State 

Millers, Md. 
21'SIGNATURE~Fl~8ERVICELlC~SEE Ct.t1~" 22. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY El ine Funeral Home 

, 
~,~ ~ ~ , 934 S. Main St. ,Hampstead. Md. 21074
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"b. WE'fe ,I.IlTOPSY FINDINGS 

AVAILABLE PRIOR TO 
COMPLETION OF CAUSE 
OF DEATH? 

25. WAS CASE REFERRED TO MEDICAL I 28. PLACE OF DEATH (Check only one) r , 
EXAMINER? _ /"'" H~~L: OTHER: 
• 0 VES 2)d'N0 • ~npatl.nt 2 0 ERlOu.patl.nt' 3 0 DOA 4 0 Nursing Home 5 0 Realdence 8 0 Other (Spec/Iy) 

21~MANNEF DEATH 28•. DATE OF INJURY 128b. TIME OF 128c. INJURY AT 
(Monrh, Day, lI>ar) INJURY WORK? 

Naturol 5 0 Pending M • 0 VES 2 0 NO 
2 0 Accident 1_lgatlon 

3 0 Suicide 8 0 Could nOl be 
4 0 Homicide determined 

28e. PLACE OF INJURY - AI home, farm, streel. factory. office 
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[I:.. : Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
, , Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established J906 
.~~~~~~~==~~~~~~==~~-

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson. Maryland 21286 

~~ Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www,gcelimited,com 

November 4, 2008 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Raymond M. Yuhas and Rose M. Yuhas property 


19210 Falls Road 

Baltimore County, Maryland 


Parcel #1 


All that piece or parcel ofland situate, lying and being in the Fifth Election District, Third 
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit: 

Beginning for the same at a point on the centerline of Pleasant Grove Road being 
southerly 840 feet ± from Grave Run Road on the j:iglit side of Falls Road and running 
thence, west 

1) South 44 degrees 29 minutes 35 seconds West 390.87 feet, 
2) North 58 degrees 59 minutes 18 seconds West 128.42 feet, 
3) North 25 degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds East 682.97 feet, 
4) South 12 degrees 28 minutes 43 seconds East 413.21 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 2.542 Acres of land, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not 
to be used for the purposes of conveyance. 
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\ 1 . _ . NOTICE:OFZONING'·HEARiNG ,. . 


; : :~The ZOn'l~gCOm~ISSlone~'oi'Baiilniora,.co~ri~:i)~ authorl~ot 

'I the- Zoning Act and Regulations ofBaltimore County will hold a 


. public' hearlnil.lnT6wson; Maryland on .the propertY' Identified' 

i : 	 h~reln as follows: .; ... ' "~ ,::\ . r." 

Casa: 112009-0142-SPH ,", . r,. : 
.19210 Falls Road .... .' .,." ····i·· . ',~ 
W/slde of Falls Road, 840 +1- soUth oHhecenterline of Grave I 

..Run Road ',' '. '. . . , i 
" ,5th Election Distrlct.'- 3rd'Councihnanic District . , . 

Legal:Owner(s): Raymond·a. RoseYuhas ' " ". . ,", 
,Special Hearing:' toalloVd non;density transfer 01 a' O,460-acre.
:·if- parcel of land ,from '.Raymond' Yuhas (Pa'icel.1). to Raymond 

, 'and Rose'Yuhas (Parcel 2), ' ',' ,\ . . .' 
. Hearlng:Wednasday. January 28. 2009 8t11:00 e.m•. In 

Room 104,' Jeffelson Bulldlnll, 105 west Chesapeeke Ava­
nue, Towson 21204..' '. ':r' \ 

WILLIAM J.WISEMAN,III' ' • ., . . / . i 
I '. Zoning COinmlsstoner for BaHimpre,County· . ",,' 

, NOTES: (1)'Hearipgs ,are Handlcapp~d Accessible; for special 
, .	accommqdirtions PI.ease Gontact 1h~ ~onlng Commissioner's 'Of;. 


flce a.t (410)~B7-4386" .' .' "." .." 

·.. (2)' For Information concerning the File and/or Hearlng,.Contact,

·the Zoning Review/Office at (410) 887-3391: ': : .,', ',. 
'JT·1/665 Jan, 13' " . . HI2092.: I 

--,-__ ._~i....;.__ ~~,-,:_:..-~..:............. :It . . *' . 


CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

I"5 ( ,20m 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on r113[ ,20~ 

)j The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 


ONE Booster/Reporter 


o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registf.!!ed Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATIENTION: KRISTEN MATIHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE#2009-142-SPH 

OWNER/DEVELOPER: 
Raymond & Rose Yuhas 

DATE OF HEARING: 
January 28, 2009 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENAL TIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

z o 
c 
W 
I ­
U> 
o 
0.. 

LOCATION: 
19210 Falls Road 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gcelimited.com






TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, January 13, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian· 

Please forward billing to: 
Darin &Tabitha Yuhas 410-374-3864 
19210 Falls Road 
Hampstead, MD 21074 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority. of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0142-SPH 
19210 Falls Road 
W/side of Falls Road, 840 +/- south of the centerline of Grave Run Road 
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Raymond & Rose Yuhas 

. . 	 . 

Special Hearing to allow a non-density transfer of a 0.460-acre +/- parcel of land from Raymond 
Yuhas (Parcel 1) to Raymond and Rose Yuhas (Parcel 2). 

Hearing: Wednesday, January 28, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
·105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY· 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410~887-339.1. 

?-(
·WilLiA BE ~N III 



MARYLAND 

December 22,2008 ' 
JAMES 1. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director. 
County Executive . Department oj Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, lVIaryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0142-SPH 
19210 Falls Road 
W/side of Falls Road, 840 +/- south of the centerline of Grave Run Road 
5th Election District _,3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Raymond & Rose Yuhas 

Special Hearing to allow a non-density transfer of a 0.460-acre +/- parcel of land from Raymond 
Yuhas (Parcel 1) to Raymo~d and Rose Yuhas (Parcel 2). 

Hearing: Wednesday, January 28, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~¥I~tou> 
Timothy Kot':JCO 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Raymond & Rose Yuhas, 19210 Falls Road, Hampstead 21074 
. Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E.Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED ,POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
. THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1J I 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the· 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the· 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements, 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon rec;eipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper . 

. OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number: 20D9 - D (ct 2 - 5 P H 

Petitioner: G. C. C· L'r.d . 


Address or Location: 31@ E; 10-vl.£ DIk ~ N IJ '- rtf). :#-/pr!J) ~.!ON I 1"'1/J l..-/2~ 


. PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 64 R./n.) fd.. Yu f./-4S t 146/711-11- 1'1. yVH--tJ 

Address: / 12/9 -f4L-L.S f2..Z.. 
.2 I Q 71 - '2J>o <- . 

Telephone Number: 4/0 - 377 - 3 i'67' 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Exec.utive Deparlment oj Permils and 

Developmenl Management 

January 23, 2009 
Raymond & Rose. Yuhas 
19210 Falls Rd. 
Hampstead, MD 21074 

Dear: Raymond & Rose. Yuhas 

RE: Case Number 2009-0142-SPH, 19210 Falls Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau. of loning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) ()n November 12, 2008. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The loning Advisory Committee (lAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the lAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on ~his case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. . 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, loning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel' . 
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, LTD; 320 E. Towsontown Blvd.; Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 i Towson, Mar)'land 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.g{)v 


www.baltimorecountymd.g{)v


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 9,2008 
Department of Permits and 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to ofler. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

prep.redBY:~ ~\ 
Division Chief: ~~ 
CM/LL 	 . 

W;\DEVREVlZAC\9-142.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I StateWgtway IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, LI. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

December 5, 2008 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No.2009-0142-A 
Permits and Development Management MD 25 (Falls Road) 
County Office Building, Room 109 19210 Falls Road 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Yuhas Property 

'." .' ." :' .~" .. Special Hearing 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

This is in follow-up to previous comments regarding our review the ZAC Agenda Case 
Number 2009-0142-A for 91210 Falls Road. According to Mr. Alan Price, Resident 
Maintenance Engineer with State. Highway Administration (SHA) the existing residential 
entrance is acceptable. Therefore, SHA has no further comment and supports approval for 91210 
Falls Road Special Hearing. Please include our comments in staff report to the Zoning Hearing 
Officer. . , 

. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey(a)sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

f~s~0:~~~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc:, Mr. Bruce E. Doak, Engineer, Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 

Mr, DayidM~lkowski, pis~rict.Engineer, SHA 
.Mr Alan Pri'Ce, RN,lE, SHA 
Raymond & Rose Yuhas, Owners 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Pho~e: 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
http:mbailey(a)sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: November 28,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ker~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Adviso!), Committee Meeting 
For December 1, 2008 
Item No. 2009-142 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

We have no objection to the proposed density transfer provided that the 
subdivision is approved in accordance with all development regulations. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-142-12012008.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

JAN 27 Z009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 23, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-142-SPH 
1921 0 Falls Road 
(Yuhas Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 24, 2008. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property may be required to comply with the 
Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and 
Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County 
Code). See additional comments. 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
If the non-density transfer is determined to be a lot line adjustment for the purpose of 
application for a building permit for new construction, then both lots must comply with 
the Baltimore County Code, Article 33, Title 3, Protection of Water Quality, Streams, 
Wetlands and Floodplains. -Thomas Panzarella; Environmental Impact Review 

Additionally, the building listed as "1.5 story storage" has it's.septic system and may be 
in use as a second residence on one property. - J. Livingston; Development Coordination 

C:\OOCUME-l\dwiley\LOCALS-1\Temp\ZAC 09-142-SPH 19210 Falls Road.doc 



SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-142-SPH 
Address 19210 Falls Road 
(Yuhas Property) 

The request is problematic in that the result wili be a greater impingement on the Prime 
and Productive soils of Parcel 2 and of the neighboring property. This will be because 
Parcel 2 will become narrower and it will be more difficult to get a house, well and septic 
site that meets the regulations and also minimizes the impact on the agricultural use of 
the adjacent property. Another issue is that the request does not resolve the issue ofthe < 

access to Parcel 2 remaining on Parcell. If this was to be included in the request it is 
likely that it would produce an undersized parcel (Parcel 2) that could not be developed. 
Additionally, it is not clear that Parcel I as currently configured can provide can be 
subdivided into two lots without this requested nondensity transfer. If this is the case than 
the transfer is effectively a density transfer. While the properties are small, the purposes 
of the zone as provided for in the BCZR is to protect agricultural lands and to retain 
conditions necessary for agriculture. In summary, this request raises concerns that if 
approved it will promote additional subdivision which will result in the overcrowding of 
the land and be inconsistent with the purposes of the zone. Comments by Wallace S. 
Lippincott, Jr. Land Preservation Manager. 

C:\DOCUME~l\dwiley\LOCALS~I\Temp\zAC 09-142-SPH 19210 Falls Road.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
19210 Falls Road; W/S Falls Road, 840' S 
of clline of Grave Run Road ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
5th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 

Legal Owner(s): Raymond & Rose Yuhas * FOR 


Petitioner( s) 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-142-SPH. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED . (J~/. ~j)/~(,<\ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIODEC 0 9 Z008 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 I••..•.••••.......­
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of December, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed t~ Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown Blvd, 

Towson, MD 21286, RepresentativeJor Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

\I~.J) 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (4]0) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-44731• www.g~elimited.com 

IMITED 

February 16, 2009 

L

RECEIVED 

William Wiseman FEB 172009 
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building ZONING COMMISSIONER 
107 Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Zoning Case #2009~0142-SPH 


Dear Mr. Wiseman, 


I am writing this letter to better explain the history of the two subject parcels ofland and why our 

request for a non~density transfer is needed to solve the issues derived from that history. 


Chain of Titles: 


The two subject parcels were created at different times, by differ~nt deeds and by different parties 


The first or the 2.613 acre parcel of the Yuhas's title deed (EHK Jr 55761640 enclosed) was 

created June 13, 1951 by being an exception from a conveyance of 31 acres in deed I) OLB 1977 
1264 (enclosed) Mueller to Morfoot. 

2) June, 1951 GLB 1977/267 (enclosed) Mueller to Smith 2.613 acres 


3) May 25, 1971 OTO 5188/ 134 (enclosed) Smith to Robinson 2.613 acres (also 1 115 acres­

second parcel) 


4) October 10, 1975 EHK Jr 5576/ 640 (enclosed) Robinson to Yuhas 2.613 acres (also 1 1/5 
acres~ second parcel) 

The description for the 2.613 acre parcel in GLB 1977/264 calls for it to have been surveyed. But 
in the 24 years from it's creation to the time that the Yuhas's became the owners, all but one of 
the property corners were lost. A sketch of the 2.613 acre parcel is shown on our exhibit. 

The second or the 1115 acre parcel of the Yuhas's title deed (EHK Jr 55761640 enclosed) was 
created as early as September 29, 1917 (see the being clause of WPC 5031434). 

2) September 21, 1918 WPC 503/434 (enclosed) Mayo to Stevig 1 1/5 acres 

3) July 28, 1920 WPC 527/585 (enclosed) Strevig to Smith 1 1/5 acres 

4 ) June 8, 1951 GLB 1977/ 260 (enclosed) Smith to Mueller 1115 acres 
PETITIONER'S 

Z:\Business\Letters\ Yuhas Wiseman. doc EXHIBIT NO. 3 




5) June, 1951 GLB 1977/267 (enclosed) Mueller to Smith 1 115 acres (also 2.613 acres-first 
parcel) • \ 

6) May 25, 1971 OTG 5188/ 134 (enclosed) Smith to Robinson 1 1/5 acres (also 2.613 acres 
first parcel) 

7) October 10, 1975 EHK Jr 5576/640 (enclosed) Robinson to Yuhas 1 115 acres (also 2.613 
acres- first parcel) 

The description for the 1 1/5 acre parcel in EHK Jr 5576/640 is the same as each of the deeds 
before it in the chain oftitle. The description is very poor and can not be used for the 
establishment of the property lines. Therefore, the property lines ofthis parcel could not have 
been known by the Yuhas's. A sketch of the 1 115 acre parcel is shown on our exhibit. 

House constructed: 

The Yuhas's constructed their house in 1976 per the SDAT records (enclosed). At that time they 
did not know the location of the division line. 

Survey performed: 

A survey was performed by A. L. Snyder Surveyor, Inc. in 1998 (see enclosed copy on exhibit). It 
was only at that time that the Yuhas's were made aware that a portion of their house and their 
well encroached over the division line between the two parcels. 

Separate parcels of record: 

The two subject parcels of land have remained separate in title since at least 1917. Only since 
1951, have the two parcels been owned by the same parties. Each ofthese parcels have been 
assessed and taxed separately. The 2.613 acre parcel has supported the residential use, while the 
1 115 acre parcel has been used as pasture. Each of these parcels has met all of the zoning 
regulations that have governed them since the regulations were enacted. Each of these parcels 
has the ability separately to meet all ofthe county's regulations to maintain a dwelling once the 
requested transfer is granted. 

Intentions of the owners: l' 'l 

It has always been the intentions of the Yuhas's to ~9nvey the 1 1/5 acre parcel to their son so he 
could build a house on it and provide for their care. 'tIieir intention was never to combine the 
parcels. The-attention-ofthe-owners is to solv~the issue ofthe encroachments and to allow for the 
construction of a dwelling on the proposed 1.4 acre parcel.V ) 

. I 

Thank you for your consideration of these facts and the case presented previously. We ask that 
\ 

you grant the special hearing request for the nOI1-density transfer. 

'\, . 

" , . " 


Principal 
\ .. 
\ 

Z:\Business\Letters\ Yuhas Wiseman.doc 
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THIS DEED, ~ this lff!,, dlQ' 01 June, in the lear ODe tho\llland 
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DiM bundred and titt.;r-OI'le, b,y and bet.ReI'! H. 1Hl'IIOlll JIUlLll!a and &LUll P. 
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. t 
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_rked D e .. t 'up on the oorlheaat ~ll':IIot"ld ROad, Sout.h Ud!l~1I ll\II.tIt12 

. ! :" 
parch" to a et..- marlted E ••t. \l~ on t.he :nort.lleut. edp <of:<aa1d' Road, S'OIIt.b! < ~ < < <,' 
13 degrees Eatlt S-2J/2S perch.... t~ a .to... ...ai-k4ld li'<~11 the,;"lIt <~1da Q%",.,ald 

; 
Road being also t.M end Q%' the third line io<_ d.e4ld'Q%' co,,"¥ance ,fro. Daniel

! - ,! • 

F. Shearer and 1d.te to l!:IIIol7 Hare :bea.ri.ne' •.an obt.e :b4Irewit.h <and rwuungtll_nce 
:~ ,~ _I ;'.\ •••• ':.~:., '.- ;. ~ .,.... ~'(: ';'<' :,: ~ 

nth the fourth line t.bereot soutli ,) dagreea"l!:&St Sl-7/25 pe:rCMs;to <a st.:me 

tbe end or t.he tint. u... 01 EMnJ.l She~:.l~t~U;_n~~~t.hll~.ci'l1na
I' ;'-,: Y!"'1;-' ',' , 

H'l"an<>lJ' South ~1/2 degreell 2)-2/5' perchelii"a ,.tOlla~th8l1e.Borth' 
, " :\~<'.: "" .",~:,. j~:; .:~.'j, .. 

)7-1/2 degre.. weat. 16 perehaa to < <rock be..rtngt.bi.:lett.e~~.B;:1I0,z;:t.h16-1/2,' 
. ",: .~. I; . ..... .' , ,', <' • :' 

http:bea.ri.ne
http:8&1d'l"al.la
http:CollJ!.t7
http:plant.ed


tx,4~!Y ~5~b 
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111& trrLB GUARANTBI COMPANY 5/14 /,'01 1 

¥.•(JDCllW~1 Form) 
fD.PPo lI. 73285 J971 

(MIAJSO,A) " 

I 

day of , In the year oat'MA~' I;/' 
thOVolMd m. hun4re4 aDd' .eventy-one • ~d between, ROY E. SHITH, party of the 

$/ 
fir.~ p.rt, Cr.ntor; .nd fRIe! ROBINSON. JR • .nd IHIS ROBINSON, bl1 wlfe, p.rtle. of the 

.••eGad p.rt. Gr.nt•••• -.. , ! 
• HAY 26·71 Z~087~ ****1855' 

KAY 26-71 Z lfoa7~ .**~~ZSO· I 
KAY 26·71 Z~oa6ca .*·*Z8AS' , 
KAY 26·71 Z~085~ .*.*t8AO: : 

IiUlrc""b: that ira conllderaUon of the lum of Flve Dollara, and other valuable con.lderltJonl, the 

ncelpt whereof II h.re'bJ acknowled,ed. the said Grantor does hereby annt. conny. and &I.lp unto the 

••1d Granteel • •• t.nantl by the entlretiea, thelr "Ilgna, .nd unto the ,urvivor of 

" 

th••, h'l. or her he1n .nd '8Ilgna, in fee simple. all those two ._------ 10t(.) of ll'Ound 

aituate iG tbe Fl£tb IlecUon Distrlct of BaltilDOre county, 

fa th. Stat. of Jd'1.I')'1ud, ud deacrlbed .. follow., that J. to II'¥: 

BEGINNING for the' Urlt thereof. to include: the: IIIme ot a Itoka at tho ond of thl 
South '0% deareel Wilt 23 2/5 perchCIII l111Q ln a doed from nanlG1 F. Shoarer alld wUa 
to ..ward Smith daud July 21, 1902, rocordod among the Lond Recorda of Baltlmore County 
1n Liber N.B.H. No. 254, folLo 175. atc" runnLng thence bindLng on thllt dead .s now 
IUrYlyed by MgnlcLe: bearLn8~or tho year 1951 with duo .llowlnce: for tho magnetic • 
variation to follow ~ lame \ orth 55 degreea 28 minutel West 135 feet to a plpe thence 
by a 11ne of d1vilLo~orth 2 degree. 51 minutel Eaat 681.5 feet to an x mark cut on a 
rock 20 feet Weat of the !lterune of the Falls Road thenca alO1\g the Welt lide of tbe 
right of w.y of that road outh 5 degrees 26 mLnuteD Easc 418.8 feet to a bolt Ln a 
driveway and to that parce of land de8cribed ln a deed from Walter W.Strevig and wlf. 
to S••ardSmith and Bertha V. SmLth, 1\La wife, thenco bLndins on that parcel an~ltb 
the above ••ntlon.d Soutb .50~ dellrQCII Welt 23 2/5 porahc,. Hna II nov lIurveyod outh 
52 dl,re•• 32 mLnute. 30 aecond. Weat 318 foet to the pLace of baQlnnlng. Con Lnlnl 
2.613 acra. of land. DOr. or 1.... . 

BEGINNING for the 8econd thereof. for the outLines to lnclude the aallle at • 
• tone ..t.ndins at the end of the 8eeond Une in Ii veed from Emory W. Hare to Emanuel Shearer•.' 
it beins a corner alao of the I1dlor propeN and running thence wl.th 8a ld property with "J 
allowance for vaJ;'1aUon. for true bearlng8~orth 44 3/4 dep,reoD East 22 2/10 per9H' to I 
& atone atandingnear the west edge of Falla R~8d thence near tbe edge of said roak!$o~~~ 
18 dear... SO .lnut••, EASt II) fl:S perchea to • atone, a corner of Emory lIare'a l.nd, 
chence ~l~~a1d llind reverl1 outh 29 degreoa 15 minutes Eoat 3 7/10 perchea to a .tone 
marked C.~outH 33 degree I 4 minuto. West 13 16/25 perches to ~tona marked C.B. 
th.noe with I~id Deed from Emory W. H~and wLfe to E. F. Sbeare outh 37~ degreel W'lt 
18 1/3 perchel to • Itone ~rked No. l~orth 32 degrees Welt 15.4 10 percho. to the firle ':'1 
plac. of besinnina. Containing one and one fifth ,acre. of land, more or lei.. _ 

. BEING the same. two lota of ground which by Deed dated June 18. 1Q111-ll-...-ft<I-Jl' 
. :corded llIIOng the Lln4 Recordl of B41tilllOre County in LLbor O.L.B. N 19n, foHo 267. 
w.r. Iranted .nd conveyed by H. Anhtony Muoller and wlfe to Bertha V. 

II d~rinl the tftra of her natural life with rema~der t? Roy B. Smith. The .aid Bertha V. 
'"'f S.i thd.parted tbil life on or ,about :rU u{ ,., I \ q"'0 . thereby vee t L'III fee 

,limpl. title ab.olutely in the .dd Roy E. Smith. the within Dallied Grantor. ' 

.,' 

..-----.-',: •• ,.:....~;A-•. . -_.........,-""""':"'".--- ....~...:... -_.... - -.... 
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fI'Il.!_ n-..,
.lWl ~ , ..... 1hiI 1Mh day of October , y 
IA u..,-.r OM \bouuDd ~uDdnd aDd, ••venv-tin-..... by aDd betwen PRICE 

IOI:UIIOI, JB'., aDd 1118 IlOBlJ8Otf, hi. wite----.----------------------------­

of Ba1UaoH Counv-----------------------In the Stat.o of Maryland, of the ant part, and 

/' 1A1lIOID M. 1'UHA8 an4 10&1 M. lUHAS, hi. 'II1f', of Ba1tlaore Count;r. '.n the 

~~~lan~-------------------------------------------.-.-------------
Wit......, that III CIONlderaUon of th..wn of rIVE DOI..tJ.RS ($5.00) &nd ,other good. 

aDd T&luabl. cQft.14eratlon., tbe rece1pt vbereof 1. hereb1 acknowled&ed-----­

the eaJd PRICI IOBIlISOlf, JR•• and DIS ROBINSON, 1'1.1. Nlte------------------~----

do --- anant and ClQlAYfI'/ unto the ..1d IAnOKD M. YUHAS and ROSI M. YUHAS, hb W1f", •• 
teD&nt. br tbe ent1r.tie., their a••1an. and unto the .urvivor of the•• hi. 

or her----------------------------------------------------------------------­

betn and -IN, In t.. IImple, .u that lot or parcel---..of around. Illuate,lylni and belna In 
Ma171and 

BalUMH CCNrlV, in the state ot / ••foresald. and deteribed i.loUoWl,lhet III to ..,.:­

• d '37 ferMN 
1IGl1011HO for the lir.t thulIOf, to i"clud. the ..... at a .tak. at th••nd 
of the SOuth 50-1/Ji!iir... w••t 23-2/5 perche. line in a De.d fro. 
Danl.l r. Shear.r and wif., to Seward SMlth datad July 21, 1902, r.corded 
..q _be Land RllClord. of Ba1timor. County, ln Llber N.B.M. No. 254 fol10 
175, .to., runl\l"4 th.no. bindln, on thet d.ed a. now .urv.y." by 
..,aetlo bearIn,. for the y.~ 1951 wlth du. a110weno. lor the ma,n.tlc /'
v.rlatioft to follow the .....~orth 55 Atqree. 28 mlnut•• w••t 135 f••t 
to. pipe thenoe by a 11n. of divi.ion,~orth 32 d.gre.. 51 minute. Ea.t 
"l.S~eet to aft x Mark cut on • rook 20 f.et w••t of the cent.rline 
of ~.11. Road th.no. along the w••t .id. of the right of way of that 
road uth 5 degre •• 26 minute. Ea.t 418.8 feet/to a bolt ln a drlveway 
aM _hat parcel of land d..cdbtld i'n a dead from Walter W. Strevi,
and wif., to Seward Smith and eertha v. S~ith. hi. wife, thence bind in, 
Oft that parael and wlth the above ~ion.d South 50-1/2 d'gr.e. w••t 
21-2/5 perch•• 1ina a. now .urveyed~outh 52 degr... 32 minute. w~.t 
371 ·faat to the plao. of btlginnin~~. Containing ..·.61 .cre~,._of lan4,. ,/ .~ ., /;,':w. 7 

IIOre or 1.... S:s:-z;.!:'3~·Z/'3o',.'tJ·:-3?B ,//"",:~t!81/j.,.~~' . 
• IQIRNIMG for tha .econ4 thereof, for the outline. to inClude the .... 
at a .ton. .tandln~h. and of the ••cond 11n. ln a Dead from Emory
W. lare to Emanu.1 Sh.ar.r, lt beinq a corn.r al.o of the 8idler propert,
and hMln9 t~ncJ' wlth .aid property with allowanc. for ;(adaUon. for -;>c.(. 
uu. beer1"4~rth 44-3/4 dequa. b.t 22-2/10 perch•• to a .ton. J 
.~"9 n••r t.he _.t .dqe of Pall. ROad thence "ear the edga of .aid r 7 "" 
._••• 18 ...§ ........... '-11/25 p.,,". to a IS~
on•• a . 
cornU' of laory Ha • and, th.noe with .aid land reverd th 2J (,1.0'5'
de,r". 15 Minut. ..t 3-7/10 perch•• to ••t.one marked C.B outh 33 ;1'7~
d.,r.•••5 .inuta. 13-16/25 perch•• to ••ton. narked • thenca L.~ • 

;~~/:a~~,~:; ~!:: ~~~3WP.~:~:••:: :l!~n!°m!~k:d :~~Gl or~~h32 ~;:~.~ 
, .01:••• 1f..~U-410 perlih,. to tbe Ural: place of be9innin • . 1,;]'1' /0

(La~.m,,'I::tlItl,'AMA4!'1!:1OO5- ~U. !Q16,.~~/!. ~~.'l~""~i!ln!i~e 121201~5, 6 7 5.0 C r·l:c 

',. 5A-M <># SZ:.7'A ~ ~5,41+r($ A-5 ~ 
~. ' 
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eMaryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 

BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 


'J, Real Property Data Search (2007 vwS.l) ~ , New Search 


Account Identifier: District - 05 Account Number -0519051101 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: YUHAS RAYMOND M Use: RESIDENTIAL 
YUHAS ROSE M Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 19210 FALLS RD Deed Reference: 1) / 5576/ 640 
HAMPSTEAD MD 21074-2802 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
FALLS RD 1.25 AC 

WS FALLS RD 
550 S GRAVE RUN RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
9 24 6 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 1.25 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 11,250 11,250 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total: 11,250 11,250 11,250 11,250 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 
Municipal 000 0 o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: * NONE * 


ria ,. 

I ~$Ac. ~.rttl't 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglRP _REWRlTE/details.aspx?AccountNumber=05 0519051101 .:. 8/19/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglRP


results Page I of I 

eMaryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
, BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

~ Real Property Data Search (2001 vw4.3) ...... New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 05 Account Number'" 0519051100 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: YUHAS RAYMOND M Use: RESIDENTIAL 
YUHAS ROSE M Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 19210 FALLS RD Deed Reference: 1) / 5576/ 640 
HAMPSTEAD MD 21074-2802 2) 

Location 8r. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
19210 FALLS RD 2.613 AC 

WS FALLS RD 
550FT S OF GRAVE RUN RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
9 24 6 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1976 1,528 SF 2.61 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 140,490 218,540 

Improvements: 115,490 171,150 
Total; 255,980 389,690 255,980 300,550 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: ROBINSON PRICE,JR Date: 10/20/1975 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 5576/ 640 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO .Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &A... 8118/2008 

http://sdatcert3

